NO.
DATE
PAGE
    DATE
    REV
ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN
A Subsidiary of Textron Inc.
AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
NAS561C4-8 SPRING PIN 4     (see note 1)
Note 1:  Supersedes P/N MS171526 which may be used as an alternate.
ASB 206-04-102
Page 3 of 7
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
MIL-PRF-81733 2.5 OZ SEALANT 1 C-251
299-947-100TY2CL2G50 ADHESIVE 1 C-317
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-206A/B series-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-206A/B series-MM Maintenance Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
Part I : INSPECTION OF THE INSIDE DOOR HANDLES
Refer to Figure 1.
1. Start with any of the four cabin doors.
-NOTE-
Note the orientation of the “D” handle crossbar (2). The
spring pin (3) is installed from the bottom side. The crossbar
is installed topside up. It is not necessary to separate
crossbar (2) from “D” handle assembly to accomplish either
Part I or Part II.
ASB 206-04-102
Page 4 of 7
2. Remove and retain the three screws holding the “D” handle escutcheon (1) to the
door structure.
3. Turn crossbar (2) bottom side up.
4. Measure the insertion depth of the spring pin (3) into the crossbar bore.
-NOTE-
The appropriate spring pin P/N NAS561C4-8 (*) is .500 ±
.015 inch (12.7 ± .381 mm) in length. The next longer and
shorter sizes are in increments of .062 inch (1.574 mm).
(*) Pin P/N MS171526 is .500 ± .015 inch (12.7 ± .381 mm)
in length and may be used as an alternate.
5. If the top of the pin (3) is approximately 0.110 inch (2.794 mm) or more below the
surface of the crossbar (2), rework handle assembly (4) in accordance with Part II
of this bulletin.
6. If the top of the pin (3) is approximately 0.109 inch (2.768 mm) or less below the
surface of the crossbar (2), do the following:
a) Prepare a smooth flat surface on top of a bench vise with a layer or two of
duct tape for protection.
b) Set the bottom side of the crossbar (2) against the protected bench vise
surface. Using a 3/32 inch (2.38 mm) diameter punch and a small hammer,
tap the spring pin (3) down until it bottoms into the bore.
7. Measure again the insertion depth of the spring pin (3) into the crossbar bore.
8. If the top of the pin is approximately 0.110 inch (2.794 mm) or more below the
surface of the crossbar, rework handle in accordance with Part II of this bulletin.
-NOTE-
Several or all TH-67 helicopters prior to S/N 5285 may have
had the “D” handle assemblies modified to a black anodized
finish by Premier Aviation of Texas prior to delivery to the US
Army. The spring pin installed in the “D” handle crossbar
may be a P/N MS171527 having an overall length of .562 ±
.015 inch (14.274 ± .381 mm). In such case, when fully
inserted, the end of the spring pin will be more or less flush
with the bottom side of the crossbar. Moreover, a pilot hole
may be visible on the top side of the crossbar. Both of these
conditions are acceptable to Bell Helicopter engineering.
ASB 206-04-102
Page 5 of 7
9. An insertion depth of .048 to .078 inch (1.219 to 1.981 mm) indicates that the